## CHAPTER 88-H. F. No. 437.

An Act to fix the salaries of county boards in all counties having not less than fifty-five nor more than fifty-seven congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of not less than five million nor more than ten million dollars, and to provide for the payment of their expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of members of county boards in certain counties.—That in all counties having not less than fifty-five nor more than fifty-seven congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of not less than five million and not more than ten million dollars, the several members of the county boards shall receive a salary of \$480.00 per year, to be paid in twelve equal monthly installments, which shall be in full for all services upon the county board or other boards and committees.
- Sec. 2. Necessary traveling expenses allowed.—Each member of such county boards shall also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties within his county, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All claims for such expenses shall state clearly the nature of the service in which same were incurred and the date of same, and all claims for expenditures amounting to one dollar or more shall be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the money was paid.

All expenses incurred in connection with the construction of ditches shall be paid from the ditch fund. Each member shall keep an accurate account of the days and dates upon which ditch services are rendered and for each such day the county revenue fund shall be reimbursed from the ditch fund in the sum of three dollars, the transfer to be made by resolution of the board.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1915.

## CHAPTER 89-H. F. No. 444.

An Act fixing the clerk hire for County Treasurer in certain Counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire for county treasurer in certain counties.—In each county of this State, containing not less than fifty-five (55) nor more than fifty-seven (57) Congressional townships of land, and having an assessed valuation of not less than five million dollars (\$5,000,000.00) nor more than ten million dollars

(\$10,000,000.00) the County Treasurer thereof shall be allowed for clerk hire for the year 1915 and each year thereafter, not less than four hundred eighty dollars (\$480.00) nor more than nine hundred dollars (\$900.00), the amount to be determined by the Board of County Commissioners of said County and to be paid in the manner provided by the laws of this State relating to the payment of clerk hire allowed the County Treasurer.

Approved April 8, 1915.

## CHAPTER 90-H. F. No. 651.

An Act to amend Chapter Nine (9) of the General Laws of 1913, fixing the time for holding the general terms of the District court, in and for the seventh Judicial District.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. General terms of district court in the various counties of the seventh judicial district.—That Section one (1) of Chapter Nine (9) of the General Laws of 1913, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. From and after the first day of July, A. D. 1913, the general terms of the District Court in and for the several counties composing the Seventh Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, shall be held in each year as follows:

In Becker County on the fourth Monday in March and the

first Monday in October.

In Benton County on the second Monday in April and the first Monday in October.

In Clay County on the second Monday in May and the first Monday in December.

In Douglas County on the fourth Monday in February and the first Tuesday in September.

In Mille Lacs County on the fourth Tuesday in March and the third Tuesday in October.

In Morrison County on the second Tuesday in June and the

second Tuesday in January.

In Otter Tail County on the second Monday in April, and in the odd numbered years on the first Monday in November, and in the even numbered years on the Wednesday next following general election day.

In Stearns County on the second Monday in May and the

first Monday in December.

In Todd County on the second Monday in March and the third Monday in September.

In Wadena County on the fourth Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Approved April 8, 1915.